

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

THE NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP, INC.,
d/b/a BERGDORF GOODMAN,

Employer,

and

LOCAL 1102 RETAIL, WHOLESALE
DEPARTMENT STORE UNION,

Petitioner.

Case No. 02-RC-076954

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
WHOLESALE-DISTRIBUTORS, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
CHAIN RESTAURANTS, INTERNATIONAL FOODSERVICE DISTRIBUTORS
ASSOCIATION AND INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF SHOPPING CENTERS**

Ronald E. Meisburg
Lawrence Z. Lorber
James F. Segroves
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 400 South
Washington, DC 20004-2533
202.416.6800
202.416.6899 (fax)
rmeisburg@proskauer.com
llorber@proskauer.com
jsegroves@proskauer.com

Mark Theodore
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3206
310.557.2900
310.557.2193 (fax)
mtheodore@proskauer.com

Kate B. Rhodes
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
11 Times Square
New York, NY 10036-8299
212.969.3000
212.969.2900 (fax)
krhodes@proskauer.com

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

Quentin Riegel
National Association of Manufacturers
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
202.637.3000
qriegel@nam.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association Of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BOARD’S DECISION IN <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE</i> IS CONTRARY TO SECTION 9(b) OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT	4
A. The New Rule Enunciated in <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Contravenes the Obligation of the Board Under Section 9(b) of the Act to Decide the Appropriate Unit “In Each Case”	5
B. The New Rule Enunciated in <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Contravenes the Obligation of the Board Under Section 9(b) of the Act to Consider All of the Rights Guaranteed By the Act	8
1. Key Language Added to Section 9(b) by the Taft-Hartley Act Requires the Board to Consider Not Only the Rights to Organize a Union, But the Right to Refrain From Doing So As Well.....	8
2. In Devising and Applying <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> ’s Generally Applicable Standard for Determining Appropriate Bargaining Units, the Board Has Ignored the Right to Refrain	9
II. THE BOARD’S DECISION IN <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE</i> IS CONTRARY TO SECTION 9(c)(5) OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT	11
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Lundy Packing</i> Demonstrates How and Why the Rule Enunciated in <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Contravenes Section 9(c)(5) of the Act	12
B. The Board’s Reliance on the District of Columbia Circuit’s Decision in <i>Blue Man Vegas</i> to Distinguish <i>Lundy Packing</i> Is Misplaced.....	13
III. THE BOARD ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE</i> BY USING ADJUDICATION INSTEAD OF RULEMAKING TO PROMULGATE A NEW, GENERALLY APPLICABLE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING APPROPRIATE BARGAINING UNITS.....	18
A. Rulemaking Versus Adjudication Generally	19
B. Federal Appellate Courts Have Found Agency Abuses of Discretion Under Circumstances Similar to <i>Specialty Healthcare</i>	20

C. The Dissenting Board Member in *Specialty Healthcare* Correctly
Concluded that the Majority Abused Its Discretion23

IV. APPLYING *SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE* WILL HAVE A PARTICULARLY
UNWARRANTED, ADVERSE IMPACT ON THE RETAIL INDUSTRY
AND ITS EMPLOYEES26

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ist Aviation Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 22-RC-61300, 2011 WL 4994731 (NLRB Oct. 19, 2011)	24
<i>Ist Bancorporation v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 728 F.2d 434 (10th Cir. 1984)	21, 25
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	5, 20
<i>Arcadian Shores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 580 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, Civ. A. No. 11-2262 (JEB), 2012 WL 1664028 (D.D.C. May 14, 2012).....	17
<i>Ctr. for Soc. Change, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 24 (2012)	4
<i>Curry v. Block</i> , 738 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 175 (2011)	24
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981)	22, 26
<i>Foreman & Clark, Inc.</i> , 97 NLRB 1080 (1951)	26
<i>Grace Indus., LLC</i> , Nos. 29-RC-12031 & 29-RC-12043, 2011 WL 6122778 (NLRB Dec. 8, 2011)	24

<i>Haag Drug Co.</i> , 169 NLRB 877 (1968)	16
<i>Laidlaw Waste Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 934 F.2d 898 (7th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Matzke v. Block</i> , 732 F.2d 799 (10th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Nestle Dreyer’s Ice Cream</i> , No. 31-RC-66625, 2011 WL 6835227 (NLRB Dec. 28, 2011), <i>appeal pending sub nom. Nestle Dreyer’s Ice Cream Co. v. NLRB</i> , No. 12-1684 (4th Cir.)	24
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1973).....	18, 21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 163 (2011)	24
<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 132 (2011)	24
<i>Performance of Brentwood LP</i> , No. 26-RC-63405, 2011 WL 5288439 (NLRB Nov. 4, 2011)	24
<i>Pfaff v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Prevost Car U.S.</i> , No. 03-RC-71843, 2012 WL 928253 (NLRB Mar. 15, 2012)	24
<i>Sav-On Drugs</i> , 138 NLRB 1032 (1962)	16
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 356 NLRB No. 56 (2010)	23
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011), <i>appeal pending sub nom.</i> <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. E., LLC v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 12-1027 & 12-1174 (6th Cir.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stern’s Paramus</i> , 150 NLRB 799 (1965)	27

<i>Super K Mart</i> , 323 NLRB 582 (1997)	26
<i>United States v. Utesh</i> , 596 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>W & J Sloane, Inc.</i> , 173 NLRB 1387 (1968)	27

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 500-596, 701-706	18
5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	19, 24
5 U.S.C. § 551(5)	19
5 U.S.C. § 551(6)	20, 24
5 U.S.C. § 551(7)	20
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	19
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	20
5 U.S.C. § 554(a)(6)	20
Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947 (Taft-Hartley Act), ch. 120, 61 Stat. 136	4, 8
National Labor Relations Act (Wagner Act), ch. 372, 49 Stat. 449 (1935)	8
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169	1
29 U.S.C. § 156	19
29 U.S.C. § 157	8, 9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5)	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History, S. Doc. No. 79-248 (1946)	19
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Comparison of S. 2926 and S. 1958 (Comm. Print 1935)</i>	5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 80-510 (1947) (Conf. Rep.).....	8, 9
<i>The Labor Management Relations Act, 1947: Hearings on S. 1958</i> <i>Before the S. Comm. on Educ. & Lab., 74th Cong. (1935)</i>	7

RULES

Final Rule, Representation—Case Procedures, 76 Fed. Reg. 80,138 (Dec. 22, 2011).....	25
Proposed Rule, Representation—Case Procedures, 76 Fed. Reg. 36,812 (June 22, 2011).....	25
Proposed Rules Governing Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act, 75 Fed. Reg. 80,410 (Dec. 22, 2010).....	25
